





HIGHWAY

Administration,
Maintenance,
New equipment,
Snow removal and sanding,
Cement walks,
State aid highway—maintenance,
State aid highway—patrols, 1
Maintenance skating ponds,
Cement walks—special,
Land damage,
Ferry pontoons,
Less: extra labor and material fur-
nished,
miscellaneous income,

POOR DEPARTMENT

City Home:
Salaries—superintendent (74),
Salaries—help,
Light and power,
Household supplies,
Provisions,
Fuel,
New equipment and furnishings,
Building repairs,
Miscellaneous,

Out Poor:

Salaries—superintendent (90),
Salaries—clerks and truck drivers,
Stationery and supplies,
Telephone,

Heat, light and power,
Building repairs,

Automobile expense,

Doctors’ fees,

Medicine and medical sujpplies,
Hospital expense,

Clothes and shoes,

Cash relief,

Food,
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$5,077.24
737-36

$ 6,672.74
72,841.41
342.28
9,853-27
8,851.16
900.02
173.88
477.80
5,213.65
3,422.60
1,052.35

$109,801.16

5,814.60

$§ 439.92
2,145.00
389.69
123.11
2,203.11
$27-3i
29-05
115.06
179.78

$1,362.83
2,311.80
44.82
94-07
87-51
117.63
291.69
25.00
77.11
434-77
12.10
18.00

1,587-53

$ 6,152.03



POOR DEPARTMENT {continued}

Fuel,
Rents,

Board of children and adults,

Miscellaneous,

South Portland—outside cases,

Mothers’ Aid,

Elementary Schools:
Teachers’ salaries,
Textbooks,
Supplies,

Fuel,
Janitors,
Utilities,

High Schools:
Teachers' salaries,
Textbooks,
Library,

Supplies,
Fuel,

Janitors,
Utilities,

Industrial education,
Physical education,
Attendance officer,
Superintendent of schools,

Buildings:
Maintenance,
Repairs,
Summer work,
Supplies,

EDUCATION

192.77
1,598.74
1,973-58
1.31
1,817.64

............. 12,048.90

646.00

$18,846.93
$169,504.12
5,018.15
4,326.51
10,147.95
16,017.23
3,067.97

................ $208,081.93
$65,034.57
1,833.00
414.12
1,806.26
3,439-56
8,757-53
1,345.82

................ 82,630.86

16,142.47

4,45 5-04

920.00

4,992.00
$9,046.32
6,627.89
737-9%
1,915.66

18,327.78
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EDUCATION {continued}

Equipment,
Insurance,
Contingent,
School Physician,

Less: dividends and refunds—insurance,
received from State and sundry sources,

Taxes to Other Civil Divisions:

Portland Bridge District,
Cumberland County,
State of Maine,
Sewerage District,

Parks and Recreation:

Salary—superintendent,
Salary—employees,
Supplies,

Automobile expense,
Equipment,

Telephone,
Miscellaneous,

Special,

Moving buildings,
Land,

Less: sale of materials,

Contingent:

Traffic signs,

Surety bond premiums,

Paying agent’s fees,

Clean-up week expense,

Memorial Day expense,

Dues—Maine Municipal Association,
Miscellaneous,

Public landings,

Boys Club—Union Armory,
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$291,984.12






SOUTH PORTLAND SEWERAGE DISTRICT

Your trustees submit herewith their report for the fiscal year ending
December 31st, 1944.

No new construction or extension of our sewerage system was under-
taken during the year due to the critical times.

Several petitions were received requesting the construction of sewers.
These were held in abeyance awaiting more favorable conditions, possibly
to be included in a post-war program.

The sewerage systems in Stanwood Park, Sunset Park Extension and
Pleasant Park constructed by the several developers, were deeded by them
to the District. These sewers were constructed under our supervision and
will be added to our system.

All necessary maintenance and repair work on our sewers was carried
out and, in addition, we were called upon to do much emergency work for
the relief of serious conditions in house connections, normally cared for by
private contractors.

Bonds were retired in the amount of $30,000.00 and no new bonds
were issued.

There were forty-five permits issued for new house sewers and relays
during the year.
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BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 1944

ASSETS

Cash—General, $ 10,903.76
New construction, 4,000.00
Accounts receivable, 1,168.32
Sinking fund cash, 3,668.35
Old sewer assessments, 808.94
Sewer assessments—1926, 522-32
Sewer assessments—1928, 262.83
Sewer assessments—1929, 5 4*7-73
Sewer assessments—1930, 1,394.42
Sewer assessments—1936, 1,801.18
Sewer assessments—1938, 2,490.77
Cash impounded, 150.44

Sinking fund impounded cash, $7,149-32

Less: special assessment for sinking

fund imp. cash, 4.707-95
2,441.37
City of South Portland and district contract, 32,230.72
Fixed capital, 645.596-9S

LIABILITIES AND CREDITS

City of South Portland deferred assessment, $ 9,691.60
Sewer permit adjustment, 11,058.00
Sinking fund accretions, 288,118.70
Construction fund accretions, 4,000.00
Bonded debt, 400,000.00

$712,868.30

$712,868.30

SUMMARY OF SEWER ASSESSMENTS

As of December 31, 1944
Charges Credits

City assessment to 1925, . $ 3,167.67 § 2»358-73
District assessments—1926, 6,699.16 6,176.84
District assessments—1928, 5.390-49 5,127.66
District assessments—1929, 33,958.18 28,530.45
District assessments—1930, 14,875.20 13,480.78
District assessments—1936, 7,425.19 5,624.01
District assessments—1938, 6,742.65 4,251.88

$78,258.54  $65,550.35
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Outstanding
$ 808.94
522.32
262.83
5>427-73
1,394.42
1,801.18
2,490.77

$12,708.19



CASH STATEMENT —1944

Dr.

Cash balance, 1/1/44,
Accounts receivable,
Miscellaneous expense,
City assessment—1944,
Maintenance and repairs,
Sewer permit adjustment,
Interest and discount,
Old sewer assessments,
Sewer assessments—1926,
Sewer assessments—1929,
Sewer assessments—1930,
Sewer assessments—1936,
Sewer assessments—1938,
Due Federal Government on taxes,

Cr.
Salary—treasurer’s,
Private work,
Interest on bonded debt,
Maintenance and repairs,
Miscellaneous expense,
Materials,
Franklin Terrace extension,
Sinking fund,
Due Federal Government on taxes,

Cash balance, 12/31/44:
General cash,
New construction,

$ 4,926.50
6,136.56
22.00
6r>937-50
26.37
400.00
79.24
49-50
103.28
168.37
45-85
287.72
178.84
892.73
$75,254.46

$  100.00
4,400.96
15,787-50
783 1.66
2,736.42
506.87
11.00
28,083.56
892.73

10,903.76
4,000.00
$75,254.46

SINKING FUND —1944

Balance in fund, 1/1/44,
Appropriation for bonded debt,

Appropriation for impounded sinking fund,

Sewer collections,
Bonds redeemed, 8/1/44,

Bonds redeemed, n/1/44,
Balance in fund, 12/31/44
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$ S.S84.79
26,000.00
1,250.00
833.56
-------------- $33,668.35
$20,000.00
10,000.00
3.668.35
-------------- $33,668.35



Bonded debt,
Interest on bonded debt,
Salary,

Miscellaneous expense,

Maintenance and repairs,
Interest and discount,
Purchase discount,
Impounded sinking fund,

New construction,

BUDGET ACCOUNTS—1944

Appropriations

$26,000.00
15,78740
100.00

2,800.00
12,000.00

1,250.00

4,000.00

$61,937.50

Credili

$ 24.16
1,729.63

79-24

24-97

$1,858.00

Available

$26,000.00
15,787.50
100.00
2,824.16
13,729.63
79-24

24-97
1,250.00

4,000.00

795-5°

Expended

$26,000.00

1$,787-50
100.00

2,736.64
8,999.88

1,250.00

$54,874.02

1944 unexpended balance—qgeneral cash,

1944 unexpended balance—new construction,

Unexpended
Balance

$ 87.52
4.729-75
79-24

24-97

4,000.00

$4,921.48
4,000.00



BONDED DEBT

Issued Redeemed  Outstanding
Issue of Nov. i, 1925 4’s, $200,000.00 $140,000.00 $ 60,000.00
Payable $10,000 yearly, 1931-50
Issue of Aug. 1, 1926 4’s, 200,000.00 130,000.00 70,000.00
Payable $10,000 yearly, 1932-51
Issue of Aug. 1, 1927 4, 100,000.00 60,000.00 40,000.00
Payable $5,000 yearly, 1933-52.
Issue of Aug. ij 1929 5's, 75,000.00 30,000.00 45,000.00
Payable $5,000 yearly, 1939-53.
Issue of Sept. 1, 1934 4’s, 25,000.00 25,000.00
Payable $5,000 yearly, 1946-50.
Issue of Oct. 1, 1935 3%s, 25,000.00 25,000.00
Payable $5,000 yearly, 1951-55.
Issue of Sept. 1, 1936 2%’s, 25,000.00 25,000.00
Payable $5,000 yearly, 1951-55.
Issue of May 1, 1937 3J/2S, 30,000.00 30,000.00
Payable $6,000 yearly, 1952-56.
Issue of Oct. 1, 1938 2%'’s, 25,000.00 25,000.00
Payable $5,000 yearly, 1953-57.
Issue of Oct. 1, 1939 2%’s, 25,000.00 25,000.00
Payable $5,000 yearly, 1954-58.
Issue of July 1, 1940 2'/2’s, 30,000.00 30,000.00

Payable $5,000 yearly, 1955-60.

$760,000.00 $360,000.00 $400,000.00

Henry J. Boland, President.
Thomas Johnson,
Hubbard C. Newel I, Trustees.
Lee D. Hodgkins,
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CITY OF SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

Gerald Lord, Chairman, ex-officio, representing the City Council

District Term Expires
i. Meredith L. Trefethen 1946
2. John B. Woodbury 1947
3. Raymond H. Frost.........ccoooiiiiiii e 1947
4. Dr. Waldo T. SKilFiN. e 194$
5. George E. TaAYIOr e 1945

George E. Beal, Superintendent of Schools and Secretary of the Board
of Education.



MARION STREET SCHOOL

This eight-room building was built and equipped by The Federal
Works Agency with Lanham Act Funds. The project was known as
Me-17-148. The Federal Works Agency delegated to the Federal Public
Housing Authority the responsibility of construction. The architect
was Miller & Beal, Portland, Maine, and the contractor, Friel Construc-
tion Company, Medford, Massachusetts. The building was occupied
September 5, 1944,
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REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

| herewith submit the report of the schools of South Portland for the
year 1944,

Housing of pupils continued to be one of the major problems. With
the opening of the apartments at Broadview Extension it was necessary to
increase the number of classes which were housed temporarily in the com-
munity building at Mountain View. At the close of school in June we had»
a second, third and combined fourth and fifth grade room there.

As Peary Village was nearing completion we anticipated a need for
additional facilities there. We had the architect design an addition to
Lincoln School which would take care of the anticipated increase and
would also work into a pleasing development of the building in the future.
The application was filed with W. P. A. but turned down on the basis that
F. P. H. A. had said that Peary Village would not be occupied.

In the fall F. P. H. A. changed its policy and closed Mountain View
Apartments and opened Peary Village. This presented the problem that
we had hoped to solve by an addition at Lincoln but which the federal
agencies had said would not be needed.

At the opening of school the new eight room building at Marion
Street was completed and opened. It was over-crowded and immediately
we had to reorganize classes in that area. All fifth grade pupils were sent
to Kaier School. At Evans Street we established a first and a second grade
room. All sub-primary children in the area went to the Marion Street
School.

With the opening of Peary Village we soon had an over-crowded con-
dition at Lincoln School and parents from this section had to send children
to other schools where there was available room. It was finally necessary
to start a fourth grade room in the recreation building at Peary Village.

Our elementary enrollment for the fall term was 3,889 an increase of
271 over the previous year. Registration at the Marion Street School was
401. Lincoln School’s enrollment jumped from 353 to 395 and Reynolds
from 1J4 to 171. This increase was due in part to the falling off in regis-
tration at Redbank as the F. P. H. A. closed the trailers and many of the
people moved to cither Broadview or Peary Village.

Outside of the housing difficulties created by the federal projects the
enrollment has increased from 325 to 389 at Thornton Heights. Any
further increase here will call for extra rooms which are not now available
as practically all classes are at capacity and there is no more available space
in which to organize further classes.

Not only has it been a difficult problem to house the pupils but it has
been hard to keep the faculty fully staffed. During the year due to resigna-
tions and increased enrollment it has been necessary to hire thirty-two for
positions in the elementary schools and seven for the high school. This
at a time of teacher shortage and in some instances of short notice has
been a difficult task. Yet we have in most cases been able to secure cither
a trained or experienced person.
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Under such conditions it has been very difficult to find substitutes
for teachers absent because of illness. We are very grateful to that list of
persons who have at short notice been willing to take this work.

Mention should be made of those teachers who after many years of
valued service to the community retire. This year these teachers retired:
Miss Mary E. Jewell who served her whole life-time of service of forty
years in this city; Miss Elizabeth P. Whipple, who taught twenty-two of
her thirty-eight years of service here; and Miss Alice M. Treadwell who
because of other responsibilities resigned with twenty-eight years of service
in South Portland. For such loyal service over so many years the city pub-
licly acknowledges its gratitude.

Throughout the year the department has recognized its responsibilities
to the community through cooperation with those agencies which are pro-
moting the welfare of the city. The Recreation Commission asked for the
use of school buildings and grounds for the promotion of playgrounds.
Permission was given and the program carried out by the Recreation
department.

The Community Canning Center again had the use of the home
economics laboratories and facilities in the high school building. The
Nursing Association has had the use of rooms for clinics. The armed ser-
vices have had the use of the gymnasium and athletic field at the high
school. The Board has sought to cooperate in all possible ways for the full
development of worth while activities wherever possible without infring-
ing upon its own program.

Our classroom program has gone on very successfully. This reflects
credit upon our principals and teachers as there has been a constant shift-
ing of school population. During the school year ending in June we had
655 pupils enter our system from other communities after school had
opened. Despite the problem of class and pupil adjustment which this
necessitated the results of standardized tests evidenced excellent work
accomplished.

The gross expenditures for the year increased. The per pupil cost was
greatly reduced because of the necessity of accommodating large sized
classes in available rooms. Lanham Act funds were applied for but were
not necessary due to the payments made by F. P. H. A. in lieu of taxes and
the greatly increased state aid. A full financial statement will be found
in this report and the statistical summaries which are published annually.

As the department has been happy to cooperate with other agencies it
also wishes to acknowledge all the help, courtesies, and gifts extended by
other city departments, local organizations, parents and friends. It wishes
to voice its desire to continue to be of the greatest possible benefit to the
educational and general welfare of the community.
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REPORT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF THE
HIGH SCHOOL

For the Year 1944-1945

In June, 1944, 60 girls and 44 boys were graduated from the High
School. In addition, diplomas were awarded to three boys on authorization
of the State Diploma Equivalency Board,—one a member of the class of
1941 and two who were members of the class of 1943.

The enrollment for the fall term of 1944 was as follows:

Boys  Girls
P G 0 |
SENIOIS ..ot e 46 86
JUNIOIS it e 66 118
SOPNOMOIES...cciiiiis e 32 136
Freshmen s 185 ST*

429 H3

As these figures show, the total enrollment for the fall term was 942,

an increase of 125 over the fall term enrollment in 1943. This increase
necessitated the addition of four new teachers to the faculty,—Mrs. Bernice
D. Snowdon and Mrs. Elizabeth Gilbert in the English department, Miss
Dorothy Edwards in the Mathematics department, and Mr. Malcolm L.
Tilton in the Science department. Miss Ruth E. McLellan of the Com-
mercial department who resigned to be married was not replaced. Miss
Julia F. Brown replaced Miss Elizabeth Ring, Miss Ruth L. Tuttle replaced
Miss Muriel McRonald, and Mrs. Gladys Johansen replaced Miss Gretchen
Nickerson. All of these replacements were due to resignations.

No new courses were added to the curriculum during the year. Our
athletic program is back to a normal basis with track restored to the field
of competition. The rifle team has been having competitive matches with
other schools. A girl’s rifle club has been added at the request of a number
of students. Both boys' and girls' rifle teams have been using the range
of the American Legion.
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An interesting trend is apparent in the enrollment of the Seniors by
courses in the past few years. A summary follows:

Seniors College Course  General Course Commercial Course
1941-1942 16.6% 31.0% 52.3%
1942-1943 17.8% 37-1% 45.0%
1943-1944 20.2% 41.3% 38.5%
1944-1945 21.3% 48.1 % 30.6%

The trend toward lower enrollments in the Commercial course is
explained partly by a decrease in the number of boys taking those subjects
and by the fact that so many girls are taking the General course to pre-
pare for nursing. It is interesting to note that of 942 pupils enrolled in the
fall term of 1944, 736 were taking courses in Mathematics and 378 were
in Science classes. This apparently reflects the emphasis in these fields that
the war impact has caused.

The draft law continues to make it difficult to keep boys in school as
they approach their eighteenth birthday. It is to be hoped that many of
the twenty-nine boys who left school to enter the Armed Services will
return ultimately to complete their high school work or will earn their
diplomas thru taking courses while in service.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel F. Mahoney, Principal.
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GRADUATING EXERCISES

SOUTH PORTLAND HIGH SCHOOL
CLASS OF 1944

Wednesday Afternoon, June 14, 1944
High School Auditorium

PROGRAM

Processional—"Pomp and Chivalry” Roberts

"They Shall Beat Their Swords into Plowshares”
Ernestine Roberta Olesen

Invocation Merton Goodell Henry

"Organ Echoes” Hayes

Salutatory—A Flag Invisible Georgina Mayette Irving

Prelude in C Sharp Minor Rachmaninoff
Joseph Leo Cronan, Jr.

Poetry of the War Amy Carmela Thomas
Overture—"Trapelo” Fulton
South Portland High School Band
In the Service Perry Stephen Rankin
Our Gold Stars George David Bean
The Boys of 44 Betty Louise Allen
"Thank God for America” Phillips
"Your Land and My Land” Romberg
Senior Chorus
Valedictory Roger William Dolan
"The Spirit of the Red and White” Marshall, 19)0
Conferring of Diplomas Mr. Meredith L. Trefethen
The Star Spangled Banner Key
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CLASS OFFICERS

President, Roger Dolan Secretary, Betty Ann Berg
Vice President, Joseph Cronan, Jr. Treasurer, Phyllis Harnden
CLASS ROLL
DIPLOMA LIST
1944

COMMERCIAL COURSE
*Jean Esta Allan Louise Celia Lord
Muriel Claire Bridgham Barbara Annie MacDonald
Doris Irene Bruns ”Narice Marilyn Madden
Barbara DePeter Eleanor Marston
Patricia Jane Farrin Marie Frances McCusker
Catherine Ann Feeney Oscar William McCusker
Robert Arthur Flynn Joseph Francis McDonald
Richard Kent Gallupe Lillian Frances Millette
Janice Elizabeth Gavett Lillian Pearl Mitchell
Helen Louise Goodwin Robert Henry Nelson
Mary Virginia Graffam Alan Zane Olds
Corinne Catherine Greene ’Ernestine Roberta Olesen
*Carlene Kay Hammond Charlene Ramona Perham
’Mary Catherine Hansen >Gordaline Sarah Place
Stanley Churchill Harris ”Eleanor Dianne Richardson
Lillian Ethelyne Hosmer ’Ellen Ingeborg Risas
’Georgina Mayetta Irving Marjorie Arline Sawtelle
Virginia Eleanor Keating Marjorie Tenan
Arline May Libby Janet Louise Wallace
Viola Priscilla Long Janet Eledise Work

GENERAL COURSE

Harold Washburn Anderson, Jr. ”Merton Goodell Henry
Patricia Mary Ball Marjorie Anne Hinds
Joyce Frances Bird ”Frederic Evans Irish, Jr.
Ardell Lotta Bradstreet Harold Leon Jones

June Leila Brewster ”Rees Jones

Audrey May Bryant Richard Louis Keniston
Hollie Arthur Bucklin, Jr. Venita Parker Kittredge
Doris Elizabeth Cannon Harold Willard Knight, Jr.
”Joseph Allen Cochran, Jr. >Joyce Angie Lancaster
Gerald Elwood Coggins, Jr. David Earl Love

Ralph Weston Cox, Jr. George Robert Maley
Anna Catherine Crozier Robert Matthew Maloney
Chester Raymond Duhamel Ruby Elizabeth Mullen
Avis Gertrude Eastman Arlene Page

Lewis Homer Eldridge, Jr. Arlene Elvira Palmer
Audrey Anita Ellis Frederick Andrew Phillips
William Ross Gowen Luther Craig Phillips
Leonard Leon Greenlaw Robert Nathan Pike, Jr.
Bernice Elizabeth Greenstreet >Amy Carmcla Thomas
Jacqueline Beverly Hall *Parker LeRoy Wells
Lester Frank Hardison William Thomas Willwerth

Laura Elizabeth Hawkins
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COLLEGE ACADEMIC COURSE

*Betty Louise Allan *Pauline Faye Mitchell
Elizabeth Ann Berg Phyllis Virginia Osgood
Elton Olney Feeney, Jr. Marjorie Marion Pooler
”Phyllis Jean Harnden Anne Louise Small
*Phyllis Mae Kennedy Bryant Hall Whipple

’Reginald Thomas Lombard, Jr.

COLLEGE TECHNICAL COURSE

’George David Bean Raymond Allen Jensen
Joseph Leo Cronan, Jr. Frederick Fairbanks Jewell
Wilfrid Devine Lawrence Clifford Peters
*Roger William Dolan ’Perry Stevens Rankin
Johnson Carroll Fenwick >Donald Harvey Spear

> Honor rank, 88% or above.

DIPLOMAS AUTHORIZED BY STATE DIPLOMA
EQUIVALENCY BOARD

Class of 1941—Lester Smith, College Technical Course, June 2, 1943.
Class of 1943—William Joseph Harvey, General Course, June 2, 1944.
Class of 1943—Willis Mansfield Spear, General Course, June 2, 1944.

THE HIGH SCHOOL LIBRARY

In September 1943, the library had approximately 8,392 volumes.
This includes public documents, bound magazines and valuable pamphlet

material.

During the year 144 books have been added, 33 of which were gifts,
which with withdrawals leaves an approximate total of 8,516 volumes.

With a weekly average of 785 scheduled, the total number of stu-
dents using the library for study hall was 29,830.

Forenoon reference students, 12,044
Afternoon reference students, 1,039
Fiction circulation, 2,146
Non-fiction circulation, 4,763
Total circulation, 6,909

Edith R. Small.
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ENROLLMENT TRENDS —1944

School census, April i, 1944,

Increase from 1943,

High School enrollment, fall term, 1944,
Elementary enroliment, fall term, 1944,

Total enrollment, fall term, 1944,

Increase from 1943,

High School enrollment, 1943-1944,
Elementary enrollment, 1943-1944,

Total enrollment, 1943-1944,

Gross per capita cost, all schools, enrollment basis,
Net per capita cost, all schools, enrollment basis,

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL

1944

Teaching staff:
High School,
Elementary,
Special,
Other departmental employees,

6,087
i,447
943
3,9i 5
4,858
423
842
4,019
4,861

70.51
60.07

35

116

6
28

All school department employees are listed, with their assignments, in
the 1944 School Directory and Calendar, a separate publication.

REPORT OF THE ATTENDANCE OFFICER

School visits,

Cases investigated,

Home Vvisits,

Requests for services from parents,
Returned to school without arrest,

60

v

21
486
55*

14
16



SCHOOL DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES, 194

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS:

Teachers’ salaries, $169,504.12
Textbooks, 5,018.15
Supplies, 4,326.51
Fuel, 10,147.95
Janitors, 16,017.23
Utilities, 3,067.97
Total, e $208,081.93
HIGH SCHOOL.:
Teachers' salaries, $65,034.57
Textbooks, 1,833.00
Library, 414.12
Supplies, 1,806.26
Fuel, 3,439-5"
Janitors, 8,757-53
Utilities, 1,345.82
Total, 82,630.86
Industrial education, 16,142.47
Physical education, 4,455-04
Attendance officer, 920.00
Superintendent of schools, 4,992.00
BUILDINGS ACCOUNT:
Maintenance, $9,046.32
Repairs, 6,627.89
Summer work, 737-9*
Supplies, 1,91 5.66
18,327.78
Equipment, 1.254.39
Insurance, 3.137-36
Contingent, 1,157.86
School physician, 665.00
Total expenditures, $342,764.69
RECEIPTS, 1944
State aid, $49,021.37
Other receipts, 1,759.20
---------------- 50,780.57
Net cost to city, $291,984.12
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SCHOOL DOLLAR

1944

Salaries:

Teaching, 764

Maintenance, 072
Textbooks, 021
Supplies, .018
Fuel, .040
Building maintenance, 053
Light, power, 013
Insurance, .009
Contingent, .003
Classroom equipment, .007

$1,000
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REPORT OF THE SCHOOL NURSE

Although an annual school report spans a year from January through
December, a school report, by virtue of the school cycle, begins in Sep-
tember and finishes in June. To bring the work of the school nurses to the
attention of the fathers and mothers who so loyally contribute to our suc-
cess in having healthy school children, | would prefer to start my narrative
with September.

During the first four weeks of school the pupils in all grade class-
rooms are inspected from a sanitary viewpoint for acute infections and
communicable disease. Attention is centered on the sub-primary group,
stressing mouth hygiene, teeth inspection, posture, correction of apparent
eye defects, and obtaining "Consents” for inoculations.

The outstanding work during the month of October is the testing of
pupils through the third grade for hearing defects by the audiometer. Pu-
pils showing a marked hearing defect are referred to family doctors for
further advice. Later all pupils requiring special attention are placed in the
lip reading classes.

The major activity during the months of November and December
is the teaching of home nursing to the sophomores in the home economics
group in high school. Three mornings a week classes are taught the care
of the sick in the home, the care of the new born baby, preventative meas-
ures in the care of the family, the observation and care of communicable
diseases, and many other important standards.

After Christmas vacation we devote our full day to the physical
check of all pupils in the elementary schools, the testing of all pupils in
high school and to preparation for the spring clinics by obtaining parents
consent for inoculations. During some period of the winter months in co-
operation with the State Department of Health and Welfare a Tuberculosis
Diagnostic Prevention Clinic is arranged. Approximately one-third of the
school children have this yearly VVolmer Patch Test for determining posi-
tive or negative T. B. reaction.

Later in the year the Chest X-ray Clinic is held at the high school
with all necessary apparatus sent from the Department at Augusta. Vol-
untary requests signed by parents who desire their children to benefit by
this service increases every year. With the spring clinics for diphtheria and
smallpox vaccination concluded, eye defects corrected, dental caries re-
ported and corrected, the majority of the pupils aim to reach the Seven

Point goal which is state wide and of great interest to the pupils and
teachers.

This year a new Keystone Visual Eye Testing machine has been placed
in the classroom. By screening all pupils with normal sight by the Snelling
Chart method, pupils having apparent eye defects are re-examined. This
method has proved very effective in revealing eye defects. Pupils and par-
ents have responded to this new measure of computing eye defects by
means of a scale chart.
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Through the nurse’s office all re-admissions to schools are registered
each morning if the pupils have been absent because of communicable
disease.

Home visits are made to consult with parents when it is considered
necessary. In fact, the nurse’s aim is to be the personal representative be-
tween the school and the home in matters of health and disease prevention.

Respectfully submitted,
Eleanor Griffin, R. N.,
School Nurse.

SCHOOL HEALTH REPORT
January to December, 1944
Individual inspection of heads, teeth, eyes, throats and hearing, 3,793

Absent visits to homes concerning illness, school problems, impetigo, 170
Hearing tests with 4-A audiometer, pupils above second grade, total, 2,460

Defective hearing, 65

Corrected hearing, 1

Lip reading classes, Miss Evelyn S. Whitney, instructor, pupils
attending, 44

Red Cross Home Nursing classes, November and December, 1944:
Course of 33 hours, instructors, Miss Eleanor Griffin, R. N.,
Miss Alice Langshaw, R. N.; Miss Helen Kennison, instructor of
Home Economics Sophomores, high school. Number in classes, 18
Tuberculosis prevention clinic:
Total number of pupils Volmer skin tested, Patch method, Feb-

bruary, 1944, 650
Total number of reactors given X-ray, March 14, 1944, 37
Total number of pupils re-X-rayed, high school, * 62
Total number of reactors elementary schools, 18
Total number of pupils re-X-rayed, elementary schools, 20
Total number of adults X-rayed March 14, 1944, clinic at high

school, no

Vaccinations, smallpox prevention clinics, administered by Donald
G. Wight, M. D., 728
Total number of "takes”, 640
Total number of "notakes”, 88

Diphtheria prevention clinics, sponsored by Central Council Parent-
Teacher Association, administered by Donald G. Wight, M. D. and
Waldo T. Skillin, M. D. Total number inoculated for toxoid, 445

Total number of pupils given Schick test, 261

Vision acuity tests, Keystone visual method given to pupils with

apparent eye defect in all grades:

Total number of pupils given this test in 1944, 55
Total number of pupils with apparent eye defect, reported to
parents, \ 37

Respectfully submitted,

Eleanor Griffin, R. N.,
School Nurse.
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SCHOOL CALENDAR
1944-1945

September 6, 1944, Wednesday. All schools open.
October 12, Thursday. Columbus Day.
October 26, 27, Thursday, Friday. Teachers’ Convention.
November 23, 24, Thursday, Friday. Thanksgiving recess.
December 20, Wednesday. Fall term closes.
Christmas Vacation

January 2, 1945, Tuesday. First winter term opens.
February 16, Friday. Term closes.

Winter Vacation
February 26, Monday. Second winter term opens.
April 18, Wednesday. Term closes.

Spring Vacation
April 30, Monday. Spring term opens.
May 30, Wednesday. Memorial Day.

June 15, Friday. School year closes.
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